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IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE BEFORE THE * 

W side of Cold Spring Road, 334 feet S of 
ell of Chesapeake A venue * DEPUTY ZONING 
15th Election District 
6th Councilmanic District COMMISSIONER* 
(822 Cold Spring Road) 

FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY * 
Thomas Edward Ihle, Sr. and Shirley Camiolo 

Petitioners Case No. 2009-0135-A * 

******** *********** 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for 

Administrative Variance filed by the legal owners of the subject property, Thomas Edward Ihle, 

Sr. and Shirley Camiolo for waterfront property located at 822 Cold Spring Road. The Variance 

request is from Section IB02.3.C.l of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to 

permit a side yard setback of 8 feet and a sum of both sides of 18 feet in lieu of the required 10 

feet and 25 feet, respectively. The subject property and requested relief are more particularly 

described on the site plan that was marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioners' Exhibit 

No.1. 

As indicated above, this matter was originally filed as an Administrative Variance, with a 

closing date of December 1, 2008. On November 24, 2008, adjacent property owners, Ira and 

Catherine Taylor of 826 Cold Spring Road, filed a Formal Demand for Hearing. The hearing 

was subsequently scheduled for Friday, January 9, 2009 at 9:00 AM in Room 104 of the 

Jefferson Building, 105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson, Maryland. In addition, a sign was 

posted at the property on December 26, 2008 and an advertisement was published in The 

Jeffersonian newspaper December 23, 2008, giving neighbors and interested citizens notice of 

the hearing. 



Appearing at the public hearing in support of the requested variance relief were 

Petitioners Thomas Edward Ihle, Sr. and Shirley Camiolo. Also appearing in support of the 

requested relief was Petitioners' consultant, Bernadette Moskunas with Site Rite Surveying, Inc. 

Appearing as Protestants were Ira and Catherine Taylor, and their attorney, Gary Maslan, 

Esquire. 

Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject property is a rectangular-shaped 

property consisting of approximately 8,127 square feet or 0.186 acre, more or less, zoned 

D.R.3.5. The property is located on the we.st side of Cold Spring Road on the peninsula known 

as Log Point in the Middle River area of Baltimore County. The peninsula is bordered by 

Galloway Creek to the east and Middle River to the west and south. The subject property has 

waterfront on Middle River. Presently, the property is improved with a one-story brick dwelling 

built in 1952, as well as a garage and several sheds. The dwelling also was once improved with 

a 12 foot by 18 foot addition to the waterfront side of the dwelling, but according to Petitioners, 

this addition was lost as a result of Hurricane Isabel in September 2003. Photographs of the 

subject property and dwelling, as well as the properties and dwellings on either side at 820 and 

826 Cold Spring Road, respectively, were marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioners' 

Exhibits 2A through 2H. 

Petitioners purchased the subject property in August 2006. At this juncture, they wish to 

raze the existing improvements and essentially "start over" with a new dwelling -- one that 

would be larger than the current dwelling and built to today's building codes and standards. 

Petitioners' lot, like many of the lots created in these older waterfront subdivisions, is 

approximately 50 feet wide. The existing home is only 22 feet wide by 50 feet deep. The home 

proposed by Petitioners would be 32 feet wide by 70 feet deep. The proposed home would 
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maintain the current 8 foot side yard setback to the south; however, because this project would 

be new construction, it is required to comply with the current zoning regulations that require a 

side yard setback of 10 feet. And although the side yard to the north would comply with the 10 

foot side yard setback requirement, the sum of the side yard setbacks would be only 18 feet and 

not the 25 feet required. Thus, Petitioners have filed for the instant variance relief. 

In support of the variance relief, Petitioners' consultant, Ms. Moskunas, noted that the 

subject property is an original lot of record that predates the zoning regulations. A copy of the 

record plat for "Long Beach Estates" was marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioners' 

Exhibit 3. This plat shows the subject property as Lot 189 and was recorded in November 1910. 

This plat, as well as the site plan, and the Baltimore County sanitary sewer drawing that was 

marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioners' Exhibit 4, show that no two lots are alike in 

this subdivision. Some are wider than 50 feet, others are irregularly shaped, still others have 

more than one lot combined, and they all appear to have varying depth measurements. 

Petitioners submitted additional documents in support of the requested relief. This 

included a letter dated December 1, 2008 from Ms. Ernestine Sisson who resides next door to the 

south at 820 Cold Spring Road. Ms. Sisson indicated in the letter that she is aware of the 

variance request to allow a 32 foot by 70 foot dwelling, which would be 8 feet from her property 

line, and is not opposed to the relief. She indicates the existing dwelling is 8 feet from the 

property line and feels that is sufficient distance between the homes. A copy of Ms. Sisson's 

letter was marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioners' Exhibit 5. In addition, Petitioners 

submitted a petition signed by neighbors, agreeing that they are not in opposition to the proposed 

32 foot by 70 foot dwelling on the subject property. This petition, marked and accepted into 
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evidence as Petitioners' Exhibit 6, was signed by 13 neighbors on Cold Spring Road and nearby 

Chesapeake Road. 

Petitioners also submitted photographs of the home when the 12 foot by 18 foot addition 

was still attached -- prior to Hurricane Isabel -- which were marked and accepted into evidence 

as Petitioners' Exhibits 8A and 8B. Petitioriers pointed out that with the addition, the home once 

measured 68 feet deep and by comparison, the proposed new home would be 70 feet deep. In 

removing the existing structures, their plan is to place the new dwelling closer to the roadside, 

which would create better site lines for neighbors along the waterfront, and be more 

environmentally beneficial as well. They also propose a rancher-style dwelling built on the 

required concrete block foundation, rather than the two and three story "mega-homes" that are 

often proposed as new construction on these waterfront sites. A photograph of a home with a 

size and style similar to what Petitioners propose was marked and accepted into evidence as 

Petitioners' Exhibit 10. Petitioners believe this style of home will fit in well with the 

neighborhood in which they live. 

Testifying in opposition to the requested relief was Mr. and Mrs. Taylor, who reside next 

door to the north at 826 Cold Spring Road. They have lived in their home for the last 25 years. 

Mr. and Mrs. Taylor object to the variance and believe Petitioners are proposing too big a house 

for this relatively small lot. They believe Petitioners' plans will end up taking away from their 

property values and will also interrupt their views. They pointed out that the larger homes in the 

area are mostly on double lots, and also indicated that other new homes that have replaced older 

homes have been built on the same footprint as the original. In short, they believe Petitioners' 

plans are excessive, given the size of the subject lot, and that Petitioners could still build an 

adequately sized home without the necessity of zoning relief. In his closing remarks, 



Protestants' attorney, Mr. Maslan, also argued that Petitioners had not met their legal burden for 

variance relief because they had not satisfied the uniqueness requirement, and had not proven 

difficulty or hardship, or that such was largely self-inflicted. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received and are made part of 

the record of this case. Comments were received from the Department of Environmental 

Protection and Resource Management dated December 23,2008 which indicate that the property 

must comply with the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area Regulations. The property is within a 

Limited Development Area (LDA) and Buffer Management Area (BMA) of the Chesapeake Bay 

Critical Area. Lot coverage is limited to 31.25% and the 15% afforestation requirement applies. 

Comments were also received from the Bureau of Development Plans Review dated November 

24, 2008 which indicate that the first floor or basement must be at least one foot above the flood 

plain elevation in all construction, the building should be designed and adequately anchored to 

prevent flotation or collapse and constructed. of materials resistant to flood damage. Flood-

resistant construction should be in accordance with the Baltimore County Building Code which 

adopts the International Building Code. 

Considering all the testimony and evidence presented, I find special circumstances or 

conditions exist that are peculiar. to the land or structure which is the subject of the variance 

request. Most significantly, this is a prior lot of record that was platted and recorded in 1910, 

decades before the first Zoning Regulations were ever contemplated or adopted. In addition, the 

existing home itself was constructed in 1952, prior to the March 1955 Regulations. It is also 

significant in my mind that the existing home was built far to one side of the property -- the 

south side -- and the existing garage and sheds are located right at the property line to the south. 

None of these existing conditions would be permitted by the current Zoning Regulations. I also 
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believe the property itself is unique because virtually none of the lots in this subdivision are 

alike. Yes, they are mostly 50 foot wide lots, but due to the location and contours of the road 

and the shoreline, the lots all have different shapes and varying depths. Therefore I find the 

property unique in a zoning sense. 

I further find that strict compliance with the Zoning Regulations for Baltimore County 

would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship. Petitioners' existing home is only 

22 feet wide, which is very small by today's standards. Due to the imposition of zoning on this 

property, Petitioners would be permitted only a 25 foot wide replacement home in order to 

satisfy the 25 foot sum of side yards setback, which is the main variance request that is at issue in 

this case -- not the individual side yard setbacks. In'particular, the proposed 8 foot side yard 

setback to the south is what currently exists and is not opposed by the adjacent neighbor. The 

proposed 10 foot side yard setback to the north -- adj acent to Protestants' property -- meets the 

individual side yard setback requirement. It is the sum of 18 feet that does not meet the Zoning 

Regulations and necessitates the instant relief. 

Although Protestants take issue with the size of Petitioners' proposed home, especially 

the depth of 70 feet, I do not believe that is unreasonable, given that the existing home -- when it 

had the previous addition attached -- was 68 feet deep. I also believe the overall size of the 

proposed home will be mitigated to a' great extent by the fact that Petitioners will be razing all 

the existing structures, including the garage and sheds. Petitioners are also moving the location 

of the proposed home closer to the roadside than the existing home, which will likely enhance 

and not restrict the waterfront views of neighbors, including Protestants. 

Finally, I find this variance can be granted in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of 

said regulations, and in such manner as to grant relief without injury to the public health, safety 
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and general welfare. Although I am mindful of Protestants' objections, I was also very 

impressed by the outpouring of support from the adjacent neighbor to the south, Ms. Sisson, and 

the other 13 neighbors that signed a petition in support of the variance relief. 

. Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County 

Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the 

requested variance should be granted. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore 

County, this J ~ day of January, 2009 that the r~quested Variance from Section 

1B02.3.C.l of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a side yard setback 

of 	8 feet and a sum of both sides of 18 feet in lieu of the required 10 feet and 25 feet, 

respectively, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following: 

1. 	 Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same upon receipt of this 
Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at their 
own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has expired. If, 
for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, Petitioners would be required to return, and 
be responsible for returning, said property to its original condition. 

2. 	 Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area 
Regulations (Sections 33-2-101 through 33-2-1004 and other Sections of the Baltimore 
County Code). 

3. 	 The property is within a Limited Development Area (LDA) and Buffer Management 
Area (BMA) of the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area. Lot coverage is limited to 31.25% 
and the 15% afforestation requirement applies. 

4. 	 The base flood elevation for this site is 10.2 feet Baltimore County Datum. The flood 
protection elevation for this site is 11.2 feet. In conformance with Federal Flood 
Insurance Requirements, the first floor or basement floor must be at least 1 foot above the 
flood plain elevation in all construction. . 

5. 	 The property to be developed is located adjacent to tidewater. The developer is advised 
that the proper sections of the Baltimore County Building Code must be followed 
whereby elevation limitations are placed on the lowest floor (including basements) of 
residential (commercial) development. 
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6. 	 The building engineer shall require a pennit for this project. 

7. 	 The building shall be designed and adequately anchored to prevent flotation, collapse, or 
lateral movement of structure with materials resistant to flood damage. 

8. 	 Flood-resistant construction shall be in accordance with the Baltimore County Building 
Code which adopts, with exceptions, the International Building Code. 

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this 

Order. 

Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 

THB:pz 
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MARYLAND 

, JAMES T. SMITH, JR. THOMAS H. BOSTWICK
County Executive 

Deputy Zoning Commissioner 

January 29, 2009 

THOMAS EDWARD IHLE, SR. AND SHIRLEY CAMIOLO 

822 COLD SPRING ROAD 

MIDDLE RIVER MD 21220 ' 


Re: Petition for Administrative Variance 
Case No. 2009-0135-A 
Property: 822 Cold Spring Road 

Dear Mr. Ihle and Ms. Camiolo: 

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. 

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised 
that any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the 
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional 
information concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 
410-887-3391. 

Very truly yours, 

£:f!a~ 
Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 

,THB:pz 

Enclosure 

c: 	 Bernadette Moskunas;Site Rite Surveying, Inc., 200 East Joppa Road, Room 101, Towson 
MD 21286 
Ira and Catherine Tayior, 826 Cold Spring Road, Middle River MD 21220 
Gary Maslan, Esquire, 7508 Eastern Avenue, Baltimore MD 21224 

Jefferson Building I 105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 ITowson, Maryhind 212041 Phone 410-887-38681 Fax 41 Q..887-3468 
www.baltimorecouritymd.gov . 

http:www.baltimorecouritymd.gov


• TAX. ACCOUNT. I I r I , , I L I 
Petition for Administrative Variance 

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County 
" ',' ',' g.~;1... ColtX SpY""'OjRcL. " 

for tbeproperty located at MI ddl.f... 4dv.Q (~ rr(j)~/d:-a 0 
, " \ , .~ '" ; '~\' .,.: ~: which is presently zoned '])12 2> •.5 
~,.' , 

This Petit.ion ,~hall be file~(with; the~epat1m~ntof.Permits .alild Development Management. The undersigned, legal 
,owner(s) of'theproperty situate ih'BaltimoreCoLinty ana which'is described in the description and plat attached hereto and 
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) 

\ I"
. . 

.~ .. ,... ~, ,l • '\ :' 

, . 
. i"., ::' i.'~ •. :.. ',_ •..~ ~ - 1. 

:';":"""\"'~: ".,."",\,-, ~ ~'\", ~\. :~~.", t'".' •. ~ ~"!.- ... ".: ~!\\\,\'...:~~ )~. ( ...:'zi!' ,.. ,'!-.'\":'\"I- .... 

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for tne reasons indicated on tile back 
of this petition form. " .' , '.,' '".:,_ ,.,;- . "I ~'.\:;, ,j,'.,' .~" . \', • ",". ','c 

Proper;ty is to bfq posted anq ad,,{ertised as'pr,escribed by the zoning r.egulations. . , ' '., <, , 

r. or we, ag'ree- to pay expenses\of above Variance. advertising,' posting, etc: and further agree to and 'are to be Bounded by the zoning 
. regulations and restrjctions of Baltimore County .adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County, " 

; 1\ '.\ .... " .... ., : t: " ,." ~ '\0" l; ,,' ':, ~ • "1' • '!. '~!'J "", "J. ,"' '" 'I"" ~ ,~ ~~ :\, " ......, \'\ • \ ;;!',. .: ~.,; ,. ~ ." ~ .. t.. ." ~'.,' 'to '''fr' 

,1!We do solemnly declare and affirm. under the penaltie~of 
perjury, tbat IIwe (;!re:the legal ownet(s) of tl)e property which 
is the subject of this Petition. 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: 

~ 

City State Zip Code 

Name· Type or Print 

, Signature 

Address 

City .' 

Attorney For Peiitiode'r: " " 

Name· Type or Print 

Signalure,.~ \ ". 

Company 

'Address 

.r-. _ .., . 

State 

. ' •. Tel~p~one No, 

, " ..... " 

" . 
, J 

, Zip Code 
" "" 

Telephone No, 
i /) ~d-.Il~ ;J..17 

, 'felephone No, 

eD JDl~pq,de 
A Public Hearing having' been formally demanded andlor found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, 
this "(!'kt~~y,:()t.: c'".', ,.,:',%: ;"""~'_"" " ''''>', ,,' "ilri.1~l}h,e subj!'lct matter of this petition be set for a public hearing. advertised, as required by the zoning
regu,'a't(bri~'ofBaltimore;G6Ut:l~!tti~4QpIPl'~~~ rep'o~ted.'· . "' " " ' 

~:' I· ~5.(7'1 ' ,', , .' " '. , ' ' 
..~' ~__.Iillll.' ',;ilo;,,,,- , 'zoning Commissioner of Baltim'ore Coul}ty 

i CASE,;N11'~~()r;' ~: '.' 'q~OI'Sj~I}- Reviewed By 15k- Date" I r!o~
f '~.' •

I JM ,ylnuc..J ~:ni)fi;iHsB' j'

IRii5v..11012$/G;1!'lflK):) y.~" .• 1 Estimated Posting Date __ .. ~ ~____
.,.......1I-+1"-'fc.""+/..:;.·6....__ 

• fHG'Z ,j IOc!I1it3!q9G '. <r. I ' , It ..._ ....... c.,,__..., .. ''''....__~~__••
.....~ '...."'I ......... -··~>;'--~,.." 




Affidavit in Support of Administrative Variance 
The', unders[g[1eq "hereby ?lffirm,s"',under th,e penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, .as 
follows: 'T~ar the 'information herein\. given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are 
competenqO;-test!fY there~oYin !h~ .$vent,tt;Ja~ a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto, . 

That th~ Affiant(S)'ooes/do presently reside at ' J..;L, d So ~;n '~. 
Address _0 . ,m,vicll:L~l/1llltn 

t:. • 

. 

City ~ , . . State Zip Code 

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which I/we base the request for an Administrative 
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty): 

A- n.a r r 0 J,..) ! () t /N(;i.S C"'~ C4-+,g ~ ~""I' I'll- ~2.3.() (30h I'~ 

J,AJ hit;,).. p r b h I b r}-~ .~.s 6~ fJ IYl b~ I Jd I rl.j a.. ~J 4.S lJ I')a.lJLt. '. , 

pJ~ rnfJ", S J :" n c4(;Viz. j h Y)j , ~+b~d~ nu d. -tv I;x, V&U' Jq, h C..t. ~ 

~ a-I Jov.J 6or "~ -HJ b~11 c.L. (;L ,30) I hot'-nfl- • 

{)u,.r~rl-/lj IJ'V'/~;j I~ (L V.lt"!:J ,h4rro::,. .;sJ.,o-!j~n ).6rr.Ji.-(,lht.(. 

n..L.R.cl... Jn~rLro l)'''n tor pfCA,.c.+J ca...l' h.",nj I . ..e., In br...l... ~ d..r~()ms, 
rn 0 r..t,. 6fA,'I--'A (0 0 m ~ i J/.. +c. . 

; .......~ 


,,~. '.. - ... ~-, .\" 

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is. filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and' 
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information, 

~".n»'~"~.'?:"~:'\\,~"'" '~/7_ . ~ 
"~"\' ~ 

-----~---------------------------------------~~------------------------~----------------------. 

~ e,.;' r, :,.,., 

~ 

, before me, a Notary Public of the State 

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial.Seal 

REV 10/25/01 John Francis A/ge/lli. ,. 
NOTARY PUBLIC 

, Baltimore County, MD 
My Commission Expires 

September 1, 20,10 

http:n..L.R.cl


IB02.3.C.l to permit a side yard setback of 

8 ft. and a sum of both sides of 18 ft. in lieu 

of the required 15 ft. and 25 ft., respectively. 
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Affidavit in Support of Administrative Variance 
The undersigned.hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County. as 
foHows: . That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are 
competent to: testify thereto, in thEl8VenUIJat a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto. 

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at J.;L., vi S. ,;f1 -;;l • 
Address . 0 . . 
1f7,oIdlL:-rvv.R. " IYI. 6l1d-~O 

City State Zip Code 

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which I/we base the request for an Administrative 
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficl,Jlty): 

A- n.arroJA) (by- /Nets Cr".Da......+ll~ ~.4I(Jt'fI- ;023.0' (30h l 'f1j 

PU},Ic.-h prbhlbrf-..s .hS 6'(J1'Yl blA-lJdlll:J a.. i:l4.Soho..iJ4­
pJ-f }-nO", S J 1:, n df1..AJ1J. JJJ "tJ Je.+ b~c.t..s. nu d. -tv l>- VCo' I q. h "" el.­

--J--t>(;L I ) 0 v.J ~ 0 yo us. -HJ bv.- ,I cJ..... a. .3:;J ~ h Qrn.fL • 

()u,..r-A n--:lij 1;'1/ J~.!j J~ CLV.lI'::J . h4r'-o~. .;sJ.,o-fj~n AOn"VI... a.h~ . 

n,.e...JLd. ;y, brL 1""0 () ~ tor P}(A.c+ J ca."J ) j V'lnj 1. .Jl , In bCt... .& J... rbom-S I 

t"n 0 r JI.. CIf,•..,'I-"Ar 0 0 m c. I J/., +c::... • 

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is. filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and 

ae:;:~r:rO~j~e~~djtiona'jnfO~~ 

~ ~, 

.,-Jhorn4S Ed~P..r.;(.'_tiJc£c ~i,daw {Jam i% 
Name Type or Print Na e· Type or Pri . • . 

I,. 

--------------------------~---------- ----- - ------------------------------_. 

.E;=-';;'_' before me" a Notary Public of the State 

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal 

-
REV 10/25101 .• JO~6}~~~~~§DCl" 

.. B,alUmore County. MD 
My Commission Expires 

September 1. 2010 
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ZONING DESCRIPTION 


Zoning Description For 822 Cold Spring Road 

Beginning at a point on the west side of ColdSpring Road, 
which is 40 feet wide at the distance of 334 ft. south of the 
centerline of the nearest improved intersecting street 
Chesapeake Avenue, which is 40 ft. wide. Being Lot # 189 
in the s_ubdivision of Long Beach Estates as ,recorded in 
Baltimore County Plat Book #4, Folio# 131, containing 
8,127 square feet. Also known as 822 Cold Spring Road 
and located in the 15th Election District, 6th Councilmanic 
District. 

C#o{ J J 





fN~T'CE OF ZONING H~RI'; 
, The Zoning C~mmissloner of 

BaltimQre County, by authority
1 , of the Zoning Act and Regula­

! tiolis~iif Bal~imore .County win I 


hold 'a public hearing In TOW-] 

son, Maryland ·on ·the property 


·ide~tified herei~ ilS follows: , '. 


Case: #2009-0135-A '. I 

822 Cold Spring Road - I 


·W/side of Cold Spring Road" 

334 feet south of centerline of 


· Chesapeake Avenue . 

; 15th Election District '" 

: 6thCouni:ilmanic District .. 

· Legal Owner(s): Thomas' Ed· 

'ward. Ihle, Sr.' & . Shirley"", 

~Camiolo . _, \ 
~Varlance: to permit a.side yard 
'setback' of 8 feet and a sum,of 
:botti side.sol 18.leet in lieu of \ 
.the reqUired 15 ·Ieet and 25 
;feet, respectively: .' 
Hearing: Friday; January 9, i 
2009 at 9:00 a.m. in Room' 

;106, Jafferson Building, 111 
rwesi .Chesapeake Avenue, 
I Towson 21204.' 'I, 
I . . . 
'WILLIAM J. WISEMAN, III. 

Zoning Commissioner for .' 

Baltimore County , 


NOTES: (1) Hearings are 
Handicapped Accessible; for 
special" . accommodations 

, Please' 'Contact the Zoning i 
, Commissioner's •. Office. o~t II (410) 887-4386. . .... \ . '., 
· (2) For Iniorma,tion. conc~rn~ ~ 

Ing the' File and/or Hearing, .. \ 
Contact the Zoning Review Of-: 1 
lice at (410)887,3391.. '" . 
JT12!754.Dec.23--· 191000 . 

CERTIFICATE OF PUBIJCATION 


THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published 

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md., 

once in each of _~_s~ssive weeks, the first publication appearing 

on Id~3J ,2~ 

\lQ The Jeffersonian 

o Arbutus Times 

o Catonsville Times 

o Towson Times 

o Owings Mills Times 

o NE Booster jReporter 

o North County News 

LEGAL ADVERTISING 


http:JT12!754.Dec.23
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 

RE: Case No: JL?09- tJ/3S'- A 
PetitionerlDeveloper: ~s 
.IHlE Sl 

Date Of Hearing/Closing: IMldi 

Baltimore County Department of 

Permits and Development Management 

County Office Building,Room III 

III West Chesapeake Avenue 


Attention: 

Ladies and Gentlemen: 

This letter is to certify under the penalties ofpeJjury that the necessary 
sign(s) required by 1aw were posted conspicuously on the property 
at ~22. (!.Uli> .s;?~M'P /l:;:) 

This sign(s) were posted on_......IQ~~:....:.-..=..s.~...;,.A..;;;..~#-1=:.;~=-.::-=tf~___ 
--- (Month, Day, Year) 

------~ 

Sincerely, ~. I 
. ~ ",j"IPi

(Signa~gIlPOeiand Date) 
Martin Ogle 
Sign Poster 

1 16 Salix Court 
Address 

Balto. Md 21220 
(443-629 3411) 





MAR Y LAN, D 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director 
County Executive tlwpr/f"U;WA&rmits andOecem'-m~e't6p~'rll'1Jltmagement 

Mr. Ihle, Sr, 
Ms. Shirley Camiolo 
822 Cold Spring Road 
'Middle River, MD 21220 

Dear Mr, Ihle, Ms. Camiolo: 

RE: Demand for Public Hearing, Administrative Variance, Case Number: 2009-0135-A 

The purpose of this letter is to officially notify you that your administrative posting 
procedure has been superceded by a timely public hearing demand requiring a public 
hearing concerning the above proposed administrative procedure. 

The hearing has been scheduled, and the notice of public hearing indicating the 
date, time and location of the hearing is attached. This notice will also contain the date 
that the sign must be reposted with the hearing information, ' 

The property must be advertised with the hearing date, time and location. This 
notification will be published in the Jeffersonian and you will be billed directly by 
Patuxent Publishing for this. 

If you need any further explanation or additional information, please feel free to 
contact Bruno Rudaitis at 410-887-339'1. 

Very truly your$, 

~p~~ """",.~ 
Zoning Review 

WCRklm 

C: Mr. &·Mrs. Taylor, 826 Cold Spring Road, Baltimore 21220 

Zoning Review ICounty Office Building 

III West Chesapeake Avenue, Room III ITowsori, Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-3391 IFax 410-887-3048 


www.baltirnorecountyrnd.gov 


http:www.baltirnorecountyrnd.gov


-- ~ECEIVED 

NOV 242008 

J.{;)::[::.~~....._ 

FORMAL DEMAND 

FORBEARING 


CASE NUMBER: s1003 -0 1225 -A 
Address: 2&~' CObD SPf?lrJ& Ep_) J-)~~D 
Petitioner( s): (fj.bE I CAm 10'"-0 

. . I 
TO THE ZONING COMMISSIONER OF BALTIMORE COUNTY: 

IIWeJ-Yc{' ~m'€-~ l' CCLYhex~·V\e.. )n'·--;:;;.Jor 
Name - Type or Print 

( v(~egal Owner OR () Resident of 

fY:l(p C1d,Vr,i'YJ RJ 

Telephone Number 

which is located appro~imately '7~~ feet from the 
property, which is the $ubject of the above petition, do hereby 
formally demand that; apublic hearing be set in this matter. 
Al'1'A(;lIlm IS 1'IIE IlEOlJlllEn PltOCI~SSIN(; 1?I!E I?OIl1'lIiS 
InI)IAND. 

~d~~Signature / <> ~ 

Signature '~...' . . Date 
RevLsect 9/18/98 - wcr/scj 



--

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND t "t 

No.31385OFFICE OF BUDGET AND FINANCE 
MISCELLANEOUS CASH RECEIPT Tl11E_·!;;"1i;) 

Date: l!1?'1f21JnB i2g51 ~/.t- '1 
Rev Subl t;flCii tOm 

I 111,:::<U:'6oo OfUi 
. BS Acct· 

R~pt Tot ~50.tiY 
e.~.(in CI{ $.00 crl 

Mtir.:r,tli! IA1Uil\,'~ Heu·>:}!!d 

•I tni' '" I. I J. 'If 
i~Tl !ttl :jI.~ 

\!M.KI!-t 
I tI 41.12!ii 
J ri2fl Zfll'!Jr!D \!fQldbmffiJ 
1J31~~} 

Total: 

Rec 
 ) 

f- I From: 

For: 

CASHIER'S 
DISTRIBUTION VALIDATION 
WHITE· CASHIER PINK· AGENCY YELLOW - CUSTOMER GOLD - ACCOUNTING 

PLEASE PRESS HARD!!!! -\ ,. 

\~---.. .;_ ~ , : I . . ;~.~' ":.~~, .':' ' ..:, "-" . ,'~ 



• 
MA.RYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY' M~KOTROCO, Director 
County Executive ~ p):l'artmenl of Permits and 

CORRECTED NOTICE OF ZONING HEARl Nll;veiopment Management 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows: . 

CASE NUMBER: 2009-0135-A 

822 Cold Spring Road 

Wlside of Cold Spring Road, 334 feet south of centerline of Chesapeake Avenue 


. 15th Election District - 6th Councilmanic District 

Legal Owners: Thomas Edward Ihle, Sr. & Shirley Camiolo 


Variance to permit a side yard setback of 8 feet and a sum of both sides of 18 feet in lieu of the 
required 15 feet and 25 feet, respectively. 

Hearing: Friday, January 9, 2009 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 106, County Office Building; 

111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 


\ / ~,[/} J/ / . 
'--/<"~ ",'II"- 14>'fre> ~ . . f . 

Timothy Kotroco 

Director 


TK:klm 

C: Mr, Ihle, Ms. Camiolo, 822 Cold Spring Road, Middle River 21220 

Ira James, Catherine Taylor, 826 Cold Spring Road, Baltimore 21220 


NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY WED.,DECEMBER 24, 2008 

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE 
AT 410-887-4386. 

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE ANDIOR HEARING, CONrACT . 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 

JII West Chesapeake Avenue, Room J11 ITowson, Maryland 212041 Phone 410·887·3391 IFax 410·887-3048 


www.baltimorecountymd.gov 


http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov


• 
BAt 

.' 
MARYLAND 

December 4,2008
JAMES T. SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, DireclOr 
County Executive Department of Permits and 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING Development Management 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows: . 

CASE NUMBER: 2009-0135-A 
822 Cold Spring Road 

W/side of Cold Spring Road, 334 feet south of centerline of Chesapeake Avenue 

15th Election District - 6th Councilmanic District . 


. Legal Owners: Thomas Edward Ihle, Sr. & Shirley Camiolo 

Variance to permit a side yard setback of 8 feet and a sum of both sides of 18 feet in lieu of the 
required 10 feet and 25 feet, respectively. 

Hearing: Friday, January 9,2009 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 106, County Office Building; 

105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 


Jvh){lou>
'. 


Timothy Kotroco 

Director 

TK:klm 

C: 	Mr. Ihle, Ms. Camiolo, 822 Cold Spring Road, Middle River 21220 

Ira-James, Catherine Taylor, 826 Cold Spring Road, Baltimore 21220 


NOTES: (1 ) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVETHE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 
. APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY WED.,DECEMBER 24, 2008 

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE 
AT 410-887-4386. 

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE ANDIOR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. . 

Zoning Review ICounty Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 ITowson, Maryland 21204 IPhone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov . 

http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov


• 
TO: 	 PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 

Tuesday, December 23, 2008 Issue - Jeffersonian 

Please forward billing to: 
Thomas Ihle, Sr. 410-218-2737 
822 Cold Spring Road 
Middle River, MD21220 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

. The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2009-0135-A 
822 Cold Spring Road 

Wlside of Cold Spring Road, 334 feet south of centerline of Chesapeake Avenue 

15th Election District - 6th Councilmanic District 

Legal Owners: Thomas Edward Ihle, Sr. & Shirley Camiolo 


Variance to permit a side yard setback of 8 feet and a sum of both sides of 18 feet in lieu of the 
required 10 feet and 25 feet, respectively. 

Hearing: . Fri ay, January 9, 2009 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 106, County Office Building,. 

esapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 


WILLIAM J. WISEMAN III 

ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 


NOTES: (1) 	 HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 

ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S 

OFFICE AT 410-887~4386. . 


(2) 	 FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE ANDIOR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 

1. 5 West 



BALTIMORE COUNTY D.RTMENT OF PERMITS AND DE4!tLOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
.' ZONING REVIEW ; 

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES 

Case Number 2009-1 0 13S­
I 
-A Ad dress _---"cY'--.-·_:2_;A__C..;;;;;.·..;;;..o",-IJ2_----"-ijSff'---'-1-'-,''f}*.--,K""",':::>=d,,-:;•__ 

Contact Person: 8r VIA1 oK L. J! ,:,,' i ;j . Phone Number: 410-887-3391 
Planner, Please Print Your Name . 

Filing Date: Posting Date: Closing Date: 

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be 
through the contact person (planner) using the case number. 

1. 	 POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the 
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any 
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner 
is again respon'sible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the 
property on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing 
date. 

2. 	 DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1 ,000 feet to file 
a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is rio formal 
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date . 

. 3, 	 ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning 
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief; or (c)· 
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive writtep notification, usually 
within 10 days of the closing date if all County agencies' comments are received,. as to 
whether the petition has been granted, denied, or will go to public hearing.' The order will be 
mailed to you by First Class mail. 

4. 	 POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a publit hearing 
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning 
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be 
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally 
posted, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to 
this office. 

(Detach Along Dotted Line) 

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only 

USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT 

Case Number 2009-1 {)' 3S­ I-A. 

Petitioner's Name 

Posting Date: 

Word i n g for S ign . -...:..T,-=.o-,-P.....:e::..;.(,.:..;.m=it"--"'---+'-'~~~_3~)'-'"","-,-7_,,_'--""~-"'-'-1...:....!.."+--=-":""!!:'''-'''-''''-'--''''''''--Jl-''''-'-''''---''''-'...L.!£.=..::L-

6+ 8 (.J. alAQ <.i. .> ~~ of. ),;;+1,.,., s'icQ€)~ of (8 ft, 11-1. 

j , 

WCR,- Revised 7/7/08 

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
ZONING REVIEW 



.. It . • . 

DEPARTMENT OF PERI\(1ITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 


ZONING REVIEW 


ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS 

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the 
general public/neighboring property owners. relative to property which is the subject of 
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this . 
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the 
petitioner) and placemen't of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the 
County, both at least fifteen (15) days before the hearing. 

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied· 
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements. 
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertiSing is 
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper. 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. . . 

For Newspaper Advertising: 
, 

Item Number or Case Number: J 00 y..;. tY I .!>~ ­
----~~~--~~~~~----~~---------

Petitioner: '/liOht as,[:/~,. .IL .klA:. Sr qL rr~ t:(rK~O/ (J 

Address or Location: . ~~ C~/d Sp~/n!JQd rr71 dct~4?v£r t h) 1) cf)1iJ-d-O 

Telephone Number -,II 0 -~, If-~I 3, 

Revised 7/11/05 - SCJ 
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MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director. 
County Executive . Department oj Permits and 

Development Management. 

January 6, 2009. 
Thomas lhle, Sr. & Shirley Camiolo 
822 Cold Spring Rd. 
Middle River, MD 21220 

Dear: Thomas Ihle, Sr. & Shirley Camiolo 

RE: Case Number 2009-0135~A, 822 Cold Spring Rd. 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review, Department of Permits and Development Manag~ment (PDM) on November 16,2008. This 
letter is not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION. . 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which cOI).sists of representatives from several approval 
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far 
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the 
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, 
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements 
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file. 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the 
commenting agency. 

. . V",'ftrU'{;j;jjJj­
~"C-J. .., '. . 

W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

WCR:lnw 

Enclosures 

c: 	 People's Counsel 
'Ira James & Cath~rine Taylor, 826 Cold Spring Rd., Baltimore, MD 21220 

Zoning Review ICounty Office Building . 
III West Chesapeake Avenue, Room III ITowson, Maryland 21204 IPhone 410-887-3391 IFax 410-887-3048 

. www.baltimorecountymd.gov 

http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov


X 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


Inter-Office Correspondence 


aV: .....____________....• 
TO: Timothy M. Kotroco 

•.••.• 'I 

FROM: Dave Lykens, DEPRM - Development Coordination 

DATE: December 23,2008 

SUBJECT: Zoning Item # 09-135-A 
Address 822 Cold Spring Road 

(Ihle & Camiolo Property) 

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of November 17,2008 

__ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no 
comments on the above-referenced zoning item. 

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers 
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item: 

__ Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the 
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections 
33-3-101 through 33-3-120 ofthe Baltimore County Code). 

__ Development of this property must comply with the Forest 
Conservation Regulations (Sections 33-6-101 through 33-6-122 of the 
Baltimore County Code). 

~	Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay 
Critical Area Regulations (Sections 33-2-10 I through 33-2-1004, and 
other Sections, of the Baltimore County Code). 

Additional Comments: 
The property is within a Limited Development Area (LOA) and Buffer Management Area (BMA) 
of the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area. Lot coverage is limited to 31.25% and the 15% 
afforestation requirement applies. 

Reviewer: Regina Esslinger Date: December 2, 2008 

C:\Documents and Settings\pzook\Local Settings\Temp\ZAC 09-135-A 822 Coldspring Road.doc 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 


TO: 	 Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: November 24, 2008 
Department of Permits & Development 
Manage:ment . 

FROM: 	 Dennis A. Kennedy, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans Review 

SUBJECT: 	 Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For November 24, 2008 
Item No. 09-135 	 BY: ................_....__...._____ 


The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning item 
and we have the following comment(s). 

The base flood elevation for this site is 10.2 feet Baltimore County Datum. 

The flood, protection elevation for this site is 1J .2 feet. 

In conformance with Federal Flood Insurance requirements, the first floor or 
basement floor must be at least 1 foot above the flood plain elevation in all construction. 

The property to be developed is located adjacent to tidewater. The developer is . 
advised that the proper· sections of the Baltimore County· Building Code must be followed 
whereby elevation limitations are placed on the lowest floor (including basements) of residential 
(commercial) development. 

The building engineer shall require a permit for this project. 

The building shall .be designed and adequately anchored to prevent flotation, 
collapse, or lateral movement of structure with materials resistant to flood damage. 

Flood-resistant constructi'on shall be in accordance with the Baltimore County 
Building Code which adopts, with exceptions, the International Building Code. . 

.. 
DAK:C~:cab 
cc: File 
ZAC-ITEM NO 09-135-11242008 
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CASE NAME To ~ r t, Ie-

PLEASE PRINT CLEARL Y 	 CASE NUMBER r:l{)lJ'1---dI3SpA 

DATE . /- r·.. tJ 1 
" 

CITIZEN'S SIGN-IN SHEET 

NAME 	 ADDRESS CITY, STATE, ZIP E- MAIL 
~ 

~I-k:~71ey: ne b /0'( 't-L~ (;,/'JSI4 Y \ h & '''Rllj I~_LT,' h111V-e 7rJj) .J..-.!:2 ~O . 
rl u . J '" 

-------­

" 
----­ -----­

- '"-~-------. 

-.-~~~~--.---- ---­ --------­

----­

------­ "­

---------------­

---~-- ------------~- 1---­ ------­

-'­
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,/)..,./1'1-' at j s~ ACase No.: .-.;.;.'--!:...tfT--= -'---__tJu_---,--________ 

Exhibit Sheet 

, PetitionerlDeveloper Protestant 

No.1 

No.2 

A--H 
No.3 

No.4 ' 

No.5 

No.7 

No.8 

A-tt. 
No.9 

No. 10 

No. 11 ' 

No. 12 
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Pia' to accompa~ Petition for ·'Zoning Ei]Vc;ri~ftceDSpecialtt;earing 

PROPERTY ADDRESS: f(;!A ColeR Sllt,'h<; i~ j/ _ '$e~ ~age~ 5 & 60t the CHECKLIST for addillonal required Information 

. v d 

Subdivision name: be v..A 13 ea-J E rft<:fl!'s 
, 
-- .. , .-.. '., .. , / . 

I
Iplat ~OOk# ~_~~OJlO~... 13/ ,Iot# fiy ,section# M/lt ' ­

OWNER: ]b""lMl' EOwczyj) Cl../-f Sr. <f- 5~;,./-(v C({r1n;'Qja 
j ! 

l.1(A/ Ol(>wn 
(Jafa~ ~J.r J7..K 1... ~f· '9-0' I 0' f'/ fif/lowayPt

I \-.kllA~ 01~ 1(~' . ~ O~~>v I / ~ ~ 

~'Z.~ 
L.OT \~., ~ 

~~ __------ _--- --- 1.--,52>'1.0 \'1.' 5"Z.. .. ~ z5°' 0 

0 4,<>,)Z' 

_--------- __ ~7~ """ ...r \)(\: . .~ (;..I~ 

~ ~H" '" --~~. J> ,;<' 

+ (""" 0-

12." 1~ 1~"~70' 

--rl"820 I 
, I
( .,

6,c'1/ ~i'). i 

)L-r-i 

fr-/1e)'t,,,<.. 
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S;~s.";" 

PETITIONER'S 

! Actel j -hb:n i~!aC'l t' \ -----rfj' / §.1{1 ({) 
I .c:. t.. . 0.' 1 -r' If' ~ 
I .;x ",ct I.,y. ,'/1.. .i , ' .--:--- -.~ /, / '\J" \} 

~o~-- r '/ / r(t// /;;1(,
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scale: 1-")000' 

LOCATION INFORMATION 

E.lectlon Dlst(~::t: J~ 

Councllma nlC Dislr ict: , 
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Zoning: OR.-3.S-
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H.UMt StLLI N!.i tlY I HttSlW rax : __ uec I I LUUIl U I; ILpm I'UUL 

December 1,2008 

To whom it may concern: ; 
- I

I ' 
I, Ernestine Sisson of 820 Cold Spring Rd, Middle River, ~ 21220, am 
not in opposition to the vmJiance that Thomas llile, Sr. and Shirley Camiolo 
of 822 Cold Spring Rd, Mrddle River,:MD 21220~ are requesting of 
Baltimore Country Zoningi 

i 

i 
I 

I am aware of their request! for a variance which would allow them to build a 
32' x70' dwelling, which ~ould be 8ft from my property line. The existing 
dwelling is also 8ft from 'my prop~rty line and I feel that is sufficient 
distance between our horoes. 

Sincerely, 

Ernestine Sisson 
, 
i 

On ~e.,fJ't./,er I ; ., 20~ before me,_-:7"'"-:---__--:--__;--_-' 
appeared ~e.sJ.,N¢.. r;§f,y t;;J -,personally known to me (or proved to me 
on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to b:e the person(s) whose name{s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument 
and aCknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacTty(ies), and that by 
his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, 
executed the instrument. 

wrfNESS my hand and official seal. ~ 

dg~~~~
Oignarure of Notary . ~ 

Affiant __- ___ Known __-=-V__ Produced ID PETITIONER'S 
Type aflD ? t.Wt:/' J..,,!,e.N~ 

EXHIBIT NO.(Sea!) 2
.JOhn.' FranciS Atgentino 

NOTARY PU8UC 
aaltimore County. MO 

, My Commission Expires 
• . ~bet 1,2010 

#4978-002 



l~""·11.. ............ _1 ..... ..,.,' , ....... , .•
• -... , ---- _.' '-'~' "-­
~ ~~ 

>, .. '< 

To whom it may conce:m: h~:~{~~.'~ 
r~·,;{~~·-; .'" ~/ , 

Re: Variance #2009-0135A 

The undersigned hereby agree that :tb.ey are not in opposition of the proposed 32' x 70' dwelling 
at 822 Cold Spring Rd, Middle Riv,er, MD 21220 by Thomas Ible, Sr & Shirley Camiolo. 

Address Print Name Si ature 
" ' , ,r-' 

'::J (~eLi) "ill.) l flt. P/l 

. ___-­____------------T-,-------------~PETITIONERfS

I 'I· /'
~----------------------~--------------~--·ri--' EXHIBIT NO. bl. 

! 

Date 

IlRCEIVED FROl'-!: #4978-005 



InO-8L6H' 

O Oi-P-:­1'/'1 , , 

-11'11. plot f. ¢I b6f'1lt(tt to (I eon;UlNr' only In~J"ar 0-. It I.,
raqv/r&d by 0 londer or Q lilla l~.uronoe com~qny ~ It. oqent In 

conn.olton ~Ith cont&mplQtod \~on."or. {1~CACI~OI or ~.ffnQnalnOI 

Thlt Pl~\ 1& t'Jot ~o be rltlled upon for the eatGE>tlahtftent Of" ' 

loecllon of ~e~oe~. carOOO•• bul ~olnQ. Qr o\ne~ ext.tlng O~ future 


~~~~O;~~~~~!aa~:t p~oyldlt for the o~eUrQt6 td~nli/ication 01 
properly I>ovndory ',In•• , but au"" Id.n~IHe"lIo" moy, 1'101 1>. required
fo' Ina Ironafer of II~I. '" ••"urlnQ Iinonoing or r.tlnonolnq.
tha ooovrooy oj the opparonl &6lboek dl_enalona fr~ the properly

linea 10 tn. I~prov.menlt I. within I~ leat of bOl~ greater then

0' I ••• than Ihe dl~n,'on .hown. ; 


THE LOT'SHOWN HEREON IS IN FLOOD ZONE 

PER F.E.M.A. FLOOD INSURANCE RATE ~AP PANELH 
 MD R.BQ. NO. 21207 
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